Part-time employees who work twenty (20) hours or more per 

week shall be provided pro-rata personal leave. 

ARTICLE 31 

COMPENSATION 

Section One.  Effective and retroactive to July 1, 

2021, and upon legislative approval, full-time 

employees shall receive a $2,500 (two thousand five 

hundred dollars) special lump sum payment. This 

special lump sum payment shall be pro-rated for part-

time unit employees. The special lump sum payment 

shall be paid upon legislative approval for those who 

were an active employee, who are in the bargaining unit